1
White Paper
How to Properly Select Bonding Wire Assembly
Peyton Campbell, Application Engineer, AFL
INTRODUCTION
AFL has been the leader in fiber optic hardware (FOHW) since 1984. Within AFL’s FOHW offerings, bonding wires have been of extreme
importance when grounding a system to a tower or pole. The purpose of this paper is to compare AFL’s offerings of various bonding wires

Selection Code
– Side Z –
(Larger End)
ZZ
2
White Paper
COPPERCLAD BONDING WIRE (BWCU SERIES)
AFL’s CopperClad bonding wire is another series in AFL's bonding wire family. This series of bonding wires contains a 7#10 CopperClad Steel
wire that is available in different lengths which are 24", 32", 36", 40", 48", 56" and 60". This series comes with one terminal that has a
1/2" hole and is made of copper. The ampacity of this series is 206 amps. This is the ideal bonding wire to use with copper accessories and
assemblies that require a higher tensile strength.
Figure 2—BWCU Specification
Selection Information
CATALOG NO. L (INCHES)
BWCU50-18 18
BWCU50-24 24
BWCU50-32 32
BWCU50-36 36
BWCU50-40 40
BWCU50-48 48
BWCU50-56 56
BWCU50-60 60
COPPER COMPRESSION TERMINAL7#10 COPPERCLAD
40% DSA
0.306"
L ± 2 ∅ 17/32"

HARDWARE
0.19
1.00
0.12
1.25
COMPRESSED
0.63
1.75
0.88
∅0.56 THRU
TYP BOTH ENDS
L"
PURE COPPER TUBCU003
FERRULES (TIN PLATED)
AFL NO. L (inches)
BWCF50SNH100/50SN-60 60
BWCF50SNH100/50SN-48 48
BWCF50SNH100/50SN-36 36
BWCF50SNH100/50SN-24 24
Tinned Copper
Flexible Braided
Bonding Strap
Selection Information

4
White Paper
TIN-PLATED COPPER BONDING WIRE (BWCO50H-60)
AFL also has one additional bonding wire in its collection. This bonding wire is a 1/0 tin-plated copper wire. This product has an ampacity of 310
amps. It comes with one tin-plated aluminum terminal with a ½” hole and is 60” in length. This bonding wire does not come with hardware as it
is designed to operate alongside of our OPGW dead-ends and suspensions that already contain the necessary grounding lugs. Customers are to
order this bonding wire by the part number BWCO50H-60.
TIN-PLTED ALUMINUM TERMINAL1/0 7 OR
19-STRANDED
COPPER
0.37"
60" ± 2" ∅ 0.53"
Figure 4—BWC050H Specification
Selection Information
CATALOG NO. L (INCHES)
BWCO50H-60 60
SUMMARY
Table 1 below compares the various bonding wire series at a high level for a quick comparison. This ultimately should help in the selection of the
appropriate bonding wire for YOUR application.
Table 1—Bonding Wire Comparison